#25-0277

TO: Honorable Mayor & Members of the

Fort Lauderdale City Commission

FROM: Susan Grant, Acting City Manager

DATE: March 4, 2025

TITLE: Resolution Amending Resolution No. 23-123, as Amended, Providing an

Extension for the Homeless Advisory Committee (HAC) through June 20,

2026 - (Commission Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)

Recommendation

Staff recommends the City Commission adopt a Resolution amending Resolution No. 23-123, as amended, extending the length of term for the Homeless Advisory Committee (HAC) through June 20, 2026.

Background

At the May 16, 2023, Conference Meeting, the City Commission directed that a Homeless Advisory Committee be formed to provide recommendations to the City Commission to address the gaps and provide additional initiatives to prevent, mitigate, and address the unsheltered population in the City of Fort Lauderdale.

On June 20, 2023, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 23-123 (Exhibit 1), thereby establishing the Homeless Advisory Committee, providing membership qualifications and the length of the Committee to terminate twenty-four (24) months from the date of adoption of the resolution. On July 5, 2023, Resolution 23-130 (Exhibit 2) was amended to clarify the manner of membership appointment and term of appointment.

On December 12, 2024, during the Homeless Advisory Committee meeting, committee members discussed requesting a one-year extended term subsequently brought forth to the City Commission on December 17, 2024, by the committee Chair. The current term expires on June 20, 2025. The proposed resolution will extend the length of term of the Homeless Advisory Committee through June 20, 2026.

Resource Impact

The continued work of the Homeless Advisory Committee will not have a fiscal impact on the City.

Strategic Connections

This item is a 2025 Commission Annual Action Plan Priority, advancing the Homelessness Initiatives.

This item supports the *Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2029* Strategic Plan, specifically advancing:

• The Housing Focus area, Goal 2: Enable housing options for all income levels.

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Community.

Attachments

Exhibit 1 – Resolution No. 23-123

Exhibit 2 – Resolution No. 23-130

Exhibit 3 – Resolution

Prepared by: Carole Mitchell, Neighbor Support

Charter Officer: Susan Grant, Acting City Manager